THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: BARNES & BARNES LAW FIRM, P.C. 8107 PARKWAY DRIVE LEEDS, AL 35094 Send Tax Notice To: BEVERLY J. PENNY

224 SHELBY FARMS ALABASTER, AL 35007

CORPORATION FORM WARRANTY DEED,

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That in consideration of ONE HUNDRED NINTY-TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED & 00/100-------(\$192,900.00) DOLLARS to the undersigned Grantor, NEWCASTLE CONSTRUCTION, INC. a corporation, (herein referred to as GRANTOR), in hand paid by the GRANTEES herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto BEVERLY J. PENNY (herein referred to as GRANTEES), together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described real estate, situated in SHELBY, Alabama, to-wit:

LOT 86, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF IFNAL PLAT SHELBY FARMS SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 38, PAGE 149, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

SUBJECT TO:

- 1. Taxes for the year 2014 and subsequent years.
- 2. Easements, restrictions, reservations, rights-of-way, limitations, covenants and conditions of record, if any.
- 3. Mineral and mining rights, if any.
- 4. Restrictions appearing of record in Inst. No. 2012-48945; Inst. No. 2012-48946; Inst. No. 2008-12962; Inst. No. 2012-48941 and Inst. No. 2012-49942
- 5. Right of way granted to Alabama Power Company recorded in Inst. No. 2007, page 51629
- 6. Right of way granted to AT&T recorded in Real Volume 166, page 653

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said GRANTEES for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and assigns of such survivor forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion. And said Grantor does for itself, its successors and assigns, covenant with said GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns, that it is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances, that it has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, and that it will and its successors and assigns shall warrant and defend the same to the said GRANTEES, their heirs, executors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

And I (we) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns, that I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I (e) will and my (our) heirs,

Shelby County, AL 12/30/2014 State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$19.50



12/30/2014 01:29:07 PM FILED/CERT

executors, and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor by its COMPTROLLER/SECRETARY, AMANDA WATSON, who is authorized to execute this conveyance, hereto set its signature and seal this the 18 day of Occarre 2014.

NEWCASTLE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

BY: AMANDA WATSON COMPTROLLER/SECRETARY

STATE OF ALABAMA JEFFERSON COUNTY

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that AMANDA WATSON, COMPTROLLER/SECRETARY of NEWCASTLE CONSTRUCTION, INC., a corporation is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal this 18th day of Decomber 2014

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

RITA COONER AMA STAT LARGE

20141230000408660 2/3 \$39.50 20141230000408660 2/3 \$39.50 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/30/2014 01:29:07 PM FILED/CERT

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name: Mailing Address:	NEWCASTLE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 224 SHELBY FARMS BEND ALABASTER, AL 35007		Grantee's Name: BEVERLY J. PENNY Mailing Address: 224 SHELBY FARMS BEND		
Triuming radioss.			ALABASTER, AL 35007		
Property Address:	224 SHELBY FARMS BEND	7D . 1 D . 1		: December 18th, 2014	
	ALABASTER, AL 35007	Total Purchase Price: (\$192,900.00)			
		Actual Valu	e:	\$	
		Or Assessor's N	Market Value:	\$	
The purchase price or documentary evidence		be verified in the	he following docu	mentary evidence: (check one) (Recordation of	
•	of Sale	Appraisal			
	raisal	Other Tax As	ssessment		
A A	es Contract				
X	Closing Statement				
If the conveyance docurequired.	iment presented for recordation contain	ins all of the red	quired information	referenced above, the filing of this form is not	
		Instruction	>+3 C		
Grantor's name and ma	ailing address, provide the name of the	Instruction or pers		erest to property and their current mailing address	
	ailing address- provide the name of the	•	, ,		
Property address- the property address the property	physical address of the property being	conveyed, if av	vailable. Date of Sa	ale- the date on which interest to the property was	
Total purchase price -t for record.	he total amount paid for the purchase	of the property	, both real and per	sonal, being conveyed by the instrument offered	
•	operty is not being sold, the true value e evidenced by an appraisal conducted	·	-	sonal, being conveyed by the instrument offered sessor's current market value.	
• •	and the value must be determined, the local official charged with the		ate of fair market v	alue, excluding current use valuation, of the	
responsibility of valuir § 40-22-1 (h).	ng property for property tax purposes	will be used and	d the taxpayer wil	l be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975	
false statements claims	ny knowledge and belief that the inforced on this form may result in the import	sition of the per	nalty indicated in (
Date: Unattested	Sign	Print: Lai	ara L. Barnes, Olos		
				Grantor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) (circle one)	
	DEUBLY J.	enny			
	Quene D(-			
\			201412300004080	dde of Fromata,	
			Sherby Chry Ju	29:07 PM FILED/CERT	

12/30/2014 01:29:07 PM FILED/CERT